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01. ALLAIS, Maurice: Cours d’économie générale. Tome I – tome III. Paris, École National 

Supérieure des Mines de Paris, Institut National de la Statistique et des Études Èconomiques, 

École d’Application, Octobre 7, 1959. Three volumes in 4to; pp. XIII, (1), 646, (2); pp. 314, 

(2); pp. 589, (1) and 5 folding tables; original green stiff wrappers printed in black on spine 

and front cover, spines a bit darkened, slightly rubbed and bumped, inside clean and crisp, a 

very good set.                                

                     480 € 

 

Volume I in second edition, volume II and III in first edition. Large textbook written by the 

Nobel Prize laureate Maurice Allais (1911-2010) only for his students at the École National 

Supérieure des Mines and other institutions where he held a teaching position. No trade 

edition has been published. As an economist he made important contributions to decision 

theory, monetary policy and other areas. He was reluctant to write in or translate his work into 

English and therefore his contributions became known to the dominant English-speaking 

community only with delay. 

 

 

02. (AMEX): A catalogue of rare English books on banking, economics & trade in the library 

of AMEX Bank Limited. London, 1982. One volume in 8vo; pp. (2), 502, with numerous 

reproductions of title pages and frontispieces; original publisher’s cloth, very little bumped, 

gilt lettering to spine and front cover, ffep with exlibris, clean and crisp, a fine copy.  

                                                                                                                                                40 € 

 
First edition. Catalogued by John Drury (Rare Books) Ltd., Colchester.  

 

 



 

 

   
 

 

03. ANQUETIL- DUPERRON: Dignité du commerce, et de l’état de commerçant. Paris, 

chez la Veuve Tilliard et fils, 1789. One volume in 8vo ; pp. X, (3)-312, complete ; 

contemporary half calf over marbled boards, rebacked, front inner hinge strengthened, spine 

gilt with red gilt lettering piece, exlibris to front cover pastedown Car. De Beaurepaire, edges 

of the first ten pages browned, title page a bit foxed, else clean and crisp, a very good copy. 

                     480 € 

 
First edition. Anquetil-Duperron (1731-1805) was an important orientalist and interpreter of the 

French king. This curious and rare work is a vehement attack against the disparagement of commerce 

at his time and the negative consequences of this attitude for the French economy and society. 

INED 64, Menger c. 543 

 

 

04. ARISTOTELES: Aristotelis Stagyritae Ethicorum Lib. X. com Auer. Corduben. 

Exactiss. Commentarijs. Item & eiusdem Aristo. Politicorum Libri VIII. Ac Oeconomicorum 

Lib. II. Leonardo Aritino interprete. Quos omnes, si ad unquem inspexeris, eos pristine candor 

restitutos comperies. Angebunden: Aristotelis Stagyritae Meteororum Libri quatuor: Cum 

Auer. Cordubensis Exactiss Commentarijs….Lugduni, Apud Iacobum Giunctam, 1542. Zwei 

Werke gebunden in einem Band in kl. 8vo; 285 nummerierte Blätter + 3 nicht nummerierte 

Blätter; 91 nummerierte Blätter; Pergament der Zeit, etwas fleckig, handschriftlicher 

Rückentitel erneuert, Name auf fliegendem Vorsatz und Titelblatt, wenig gebräunt oder 

stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.              

                                                                                                                                              980 € 

 
Zweiter Druck der Lyoner Ausgabe beider Werke, gedruckt von Theobaldi Pagani. Die drei wichtigen 

Schriften Ethik, Politik und Ökonomik der Morallehre des Aristoteles  wurden von Leonardo Aretino 

übersetzt. 

 

 

05. BAUMOL, William J.: Economic Theory and Operations Analysis. Englewood Cliffs, 

N.J., Prentice-Hall, Inc., 1961. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 438; original brown publisher’s 

cloth, yellow lettering to spine and front cover, spine ends very little rubbed, small name and 

date on front free endpaper, no dust jacket, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.  

                                                                                                                                                40 € 

 



 

 

First edition. “The last few years have brought with them a happy increase in rapport between the 

economic theorist and the managerial economist. This development has involved their simultaneous 

realization that business practice can be a fertile source of more abstract analytical ideas and that the 

theorist’s rigorous tools can make an important contribution to the analysis of applied problems. That, 

in essence, is the spirit in which this book was written.” (from preface)  Blaug: Great Economists 

since Keynes, p. 12 

 

 

06. BECKER, GARY S.: The economics of discrimination. The University of Chicago 

Press, 1957. One volume in 8vo.; pp. X, 137, (1); original publisher’s green cloth, gilt 

lettering to spine, clean, no bumping or rubbing, name and address label on front cover paste 

down, 30 pages with underscoring in blue ink, else clean and crisp, a good copy.   

                                                                                                                                                60 € 

 
First edition. This pioneering study of Nobel prize laureate Gary S. Becker makes important 

contributions both to the understanding of America’s chief civic problem – racial discrimination – and 

the broadening of economic theory. 

 

 

07. BERGSON, Abram: Essays in normative economics. Cambridge, Massachusetts, The 

Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1966. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (1), 246; 

original publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, very little bumped, dust jacket (not price-

clipped) a bit sunned at spine and bumped and slightly frayed at upper spine end, inside clean 

and crisp, a near fine copy in a very good+ dust jacket.     40 € 

 
First edition. Abram Bergson was Professor of Economics at Harvard University. This book contains 

ten essays related to that branch of economics that has come to be called “the economics of welfare”.  

Written over a period of three decades by an authority in the field, they refer in particular to the 

concept of social welfare, the conditions of an economic optimum, problems of measuring utility and 

welfare, and the application of welfare economics to socialist resource allocation. Several of the essays 

have proved to be fundamental and have been widely cited, while four were written especially for this 

volume. (from dust jacket)  Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, p. 19 

 

   
 

08. BIELFELD, J. F. Baron von: Des Freiherrn von Bielfeld, Lehrbegriff der Staatskunst, 

erster Theil – zweyter Theil nebst denen Ergänzungen beyder Theile, aus dem Französischen 

übersetzt. Breslau und Leipzig, bey Johann Friedrich Korn, dem Aelteren, 1761.  



 

 

Zwei Bände in 8vo; (8), 680, (10) Seiten; (4), 604, 60, (8) Seiten und 6 Falttabellen; 

Pappbände des 19. Jahrhunderts mit Buntpapierbezug, sehr gut erhalten, goldgeprägte 

Rückenschilder, gesprenkelter Schnitt, stellenweise leicht gebräunt oder stockfleckig, sonst 

sauber und frisch, sehr gute Exemplare.       

                                                                                                                        480 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Baron von Bielfeld (1717-1770) teilt in volkswirtschaftlichen Fragen im 

wesentlichen die merkantilistischen Anschauungen Friedrich des Großen. Seine vorliegende 

Hauptschrift erinnert durch ihren geistreichen, weltmännischen Ton an seinen Freund Friedrich den 

Großen. Laut Schlözer hatte Bielfeld „die unsterbliche Ehre, die Gelehrtenpolitik zuerst bei den Höfen 

introduziert zu haben“ (ausführliche Beschreibung s. Roscher, S. 426 ff.). Sauer 5/1968: 1167 

(spätere Ausgabe), Humpert 7491, Masui S. 916 

 

 

09. BLANQUI, Adolphe: Histoire de l’économie politique en Europe, depuis les anciens 

jusqu’à nos jours, suivie d’une bibliographie raisonnée des principaux ouvrages d’économie 

politique. Paris, Guillaumin, 1837. Two volumes in 8vo; XXVIII, 432, (2) pp; (2), 480, (2) 

pp.; contemporary dark-blue half calf over marbled boards, spine gilt with gilt lettering, only 

minor rubbing and bumping, marbled endpapers, some light foxing at first and last leaves, 

else clean and crisp, a very good set.              

                                                                                                                                              260 € 

 
First edition of this famous work which was the first major history of political economy (New 

Palgrave). Blanqui was head of the École du Commerce de Paris and the successor of Say as professor 

of political economy at the Conservatoire des Arts et Métiers. Goldsmiths II, 29765 

 

 
10. BÖHM, Franz: Wettbewerb und Monopolkampf. Eine Untersuchung zur Frage des 

wirtschaftlichen Kampfrechts und zur Frage der rechtlichen Struktur der geltenden 

Wirtschaftsordnung. Berlin, Carl Heymanns Verlag, 1933. Ein Band in 8vo; XXIII, (1), 383, 

(1) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, sauber, Rücken leicht aufgehellt, innen sauber und 

frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.              

                                                                                                                                              220 € 

 



 

 

Erste Ausgabe, selten. Franz Böhm (1895-1977) war Politiker, Jurist und Ökonom und ein wichtiger 

Vertreter der Sozialen Marktwirtschaft und des Ordoliberalismus. Dem ersten Teil des obigen Werkes 

liegt seine 1932 erschienene Dissertation und dem zweiten Teil seine Habilitationsschrift von 1933 

zugrunde. Er zeigt darin eines der Kernprobleme unserer Rechts- und Wirtschaftsordnung auf. Die 

wirtschaftliche Freiheit, besonders die Handlungsfreiheit im Privatrecht , beruhen auf der 

Voraussetzung, dass der Wettbewerb die Entstehung wirtschaftlicher Macht verhindert und 

vorhandene Macht begrenzt. (Sauer 5/1968: 2702) 

 

 

11. BÖHM, Franz: Wirtschaftsordnung und Staatsverfassung. Tübingen, J.C.B. Mohr (Paul 

Siebeck), 1950. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 70, (2) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, an den 

Rändern leicht gebräunt, nicht aufgeschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                      40 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Dieser Aufsatz von Franz Böhm (1895-1977) basiert auf einem Vortrag aus dem Jahre 

1949  und wurde in der Schriftenreihe Recht und Staat in Geschichte und Gegenwart veröffentlicht. 

 
12. BUCHANAN, James M.: The demand and supply of public goods. Chicago, Rand 

McNally & Company, 1968. One volume in 8vo; pp. IX, (1), 214; original publisher’s black 

cloth with yellow lettering on spine and front cover, clean, no rubbing or bumping, small name 

on front free endpaper, clean and crisp, a fine copy.         

              70 € 
 

First edition. James M. Buchanan (1919-2013) was an American economist known for his work on 

public choice theory for which he received the Nobel Prize in Economics in 1986. 

 

 

13. BUCHANAN, James M.: Cost and Choice. An inquiry in economic theory. Chicago, 

Markham Publishing Company, 1969. One volume in 8vo.; pp. XV, (3), 104; original 

publisher’s cloth, title printed on front cover and spine, no rubbing or bumping, without dust 

jacket, name on front cover pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.             

                       70 € 

 



 

 

First edition. James M. Buchanan (1919-2013) was an American economist known for his work on 

public choice theory for which he received the Nobel Prize in Economics in 1986. This work is one of 

his important contributions to public choice theory. 

 

14.  BUCHANAN, James M.: Essays on the political economy. Honolulu, University of 

Hawaii Press, 1989. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 85, (7); original publisher’s grey cloth, blue 

lettering to spine, clean, no rubbing or bumping, dust jacket slightly bumped at extremities, 

inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.       60 € 

 

First edition, first printing. In March 1988 Buchanan accepted an invitation to speak at the University 

of Hawaii. Four of the essays collected in this volume derive from those talks. They comprise 

Buchanan’s seminal thought on public choice, budget deficit, and ethics, and challenge more orthodox 

theories. The remaining three essays are instructive: Buchanan redefines the work ethic and concept of 

leisure; he argues that the instability of coalitions of producer groups contributes to hindering 

protectionism; and he reflects on the milestones of his personal intellectual history prior to winning the 

Nobel Prize. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

 

15. BUCHANAN, James M.: Konsum ohne Produktion: Die unmögliche Idylle des 

Sozialismus. Freiburg im Breisgau, Rudolf Haufe Verlag, 1993. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 

75, (3) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, wie neu.                

            60 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Deutsche Fassung der 4. Friedrich August von Hayek-Vorlesung von James M. 

Buchanan am 13. Mai 1992 in Freiburg. Titel: Consumption without Production: The impossible Idyll 

of Socialism. Veröffentlicht durch das Walter Eucken Institut in Freiburg. 

 

 
 

16.Budé, Guillaume: Libri V de asse et partibus ejus. Venice, Aldus & Andrea Torresano, 

1522. One volume in 4to (208x135mm), (12) lls, 262 (i.e. 260 lls), 1 leaf; leaf 158 is 

numbered 158, 159, 160; last leaf (printers page) is missing; title page soiled and mounted, 

Aldus device on title, printed in italics, 18
th

 century stiff vellum, binding clean and without 

any defects, handwritten title to spine, 6 leaves with water stain in lower corner, else clean 

and crisp, a fairly wide margined very good copy.                     

                   1900 € 
 



 

 

First and only Aldine edition, first published 1514. This treatise on Roman coinage, weights and 

measures is Bude’s magnum opus which made him famous and which had a great influence in Europe. 

It experienced a considerable number of editions. Bude was the first to determine contemporary values 

and their modern equivalents. Brunet I, 1374 (“édition rare et la seule de ce trait qui conserve de la 

valeur.”) 

 

 

17  CANNAN, Edwin: A history of the theories of production and distribution in English 

political thought from 1776 to 1848. London, Rivington, Percival & Co., 1894. One volume 

in 8vo; pp. XI, (1), 410, (2), 31, (1); original blue publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, a bit 

rubbed and bumped, partly unopened, untrimmed edges, small name on half title, else clean 

and crisp, a good copy.                

                                                                                                                                              120 €   

 
1894 printing of the 1893 first edition, i.e. second printing. E. Cannan (1861-1935) was professor of 

economics at the London School of Economics for more than 20 years and the author of numerous 

writings. Blaug, Who’s who p. 142; Batson 117 for the 1
st
 edition; Menger c. 426 for the 2

nd
 

edition of 1903. 

 

 

18. CARANO-DONVITO, Giovanni: I Teoremi Fundamentali Della Statica e Dinamica 

Finanziaria. Torino-Roma, Casa Editrice Nazionale, Roux e Viarengo, 1904. One volume in 

8vo; pp. (2), (6),7-220, (2); rebound recently in marbled boards, printed paper label to spine, 

no rubbing or bumping, pages untrimmed, exlibris to front cover pastedown, inside age-toning 

towards edges, clean, a good copy.         

                                                                                                                                                90 € 

 
First edition. Giovanni Carano-Donvito (1873-1949) was an Italian economist and professor at the 

University of Bari. In his preface he writes: “I teoremi fondamentali ed I concetti da noi qui svolti ed 

applicati al fenomeno finanziario, possono avere larga applicazione in Economia per la spiegazione 

d’ogni fenomeno economic-sociale riguardante la ripartizione della ricchezza. Su queste stesse basi 

noi ci proponiamo di svolgere, a mo’ di corollary, la Teoria dello sciopero e la Teorica degli scambi 

internazionali. Aspetteremo frattanto, su queste nostre pagine, la critica maestra, le osservazioni, i 

suggerimenti, i consigli di color che sanno. Osservazioni, suggerimenti e consigli che formano 

certamente e sempre il più ambito guiderdone di chi studia e lavora. » 

 

 

19. CASTEL DE SAINT-PIERRE, Charles Irénée, Abbé de: Annales politiques. Londres, 

1757. Two volumes in 8vo; pp. 338; pp. (339)-678 pp.; contemporary polished calf, raised 

bands, spine richly gilt in compartments, two red gilt lettering-pieces, very minor rubbing or 

bumping, marbled edges, marbled endpapers, free endpapers somewhat browned or foxed in 

places, else clean and crisp, a very attractive set.              

                                                                                                                                              380 € 

 
First edition. One of the author’s lesser known works, posthumously published. It is a contemporary 

public history of the period 1658-1739. Grimm considered this work as better and more reliable than 

Voltaire’s Siècle de Louis XIV. Higgs 1591, INED 981, Einaudi 930 

 



 

 

 
 

20. Child, Josiah: Traités sur le commerce et sur les avantages qui résultent de la réduction 

de l’intérêt de l’argent; par Josias Child, chevalier baronet;  avec un petit traité contre l’usure 

par le chevalier Thomas Culpeper. Traduits de l’anglois. À Amsterdam et à Berlin, chez Jean 

Neaulme, et se vend à Paris, chez Guérin & Delatour, 1754. One volume in 12mo.; pp. XII, 

483 (the last page misnumbered 243), (1); contemporary marbled calf, upper spine end a bit 

rubbed, spine richly decorated in compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, red edges, 

marbled endpapers, inside absolutely clean and crisp, a near fine copy.           

                                                                                                                                            1100 €  
 
First French edition, translated by Vincent de Gournay et Georges-Marie Butel-Dumont and based on 

the expanded edition of Child’s A new discourse of trade….1693. This expanded edition has at the end 

A small treatise on usury by Sir Thomas Culpeper. Child was the wealthiest Englishman of his time 

and the most prominent figure in finance and foreign trade. The ideas in his book are interesting as 

evidence of contemporary business life and opinion (ESS III, 372). Kress 5335, Goldsmiths 8910, 

Higgs 746 

 

 

21. CHRISTALLER, Walter: Raumtheorie und Raumordnung. Sonderdruck aus dem 

Archiv für Wirtschaftsplanung, I. Band, Heft 1. Stuttgart und Berlin, W. Kohlhammer Verlag, 

1941. 8vo; Seiten (116)-135; Umschlag sauber mit geringen Knickspuren und mit 

handschriftlicher Widmung des Verfassers an Professor Dr. Th. Kraus sowie Namensstempel 

von Dr. Th. Kraus. Gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.      30 € 

 
Erste Separatausgabe. Walter Christaller (1893-1969) war Volkswirt, Geograph und gilt als Begründer 

der Theorie der zentralen Orte.  

 



 

 

   
 

22. DICE, Charles Amos: New levels in the stock market. New York, McGraw-Hill Book 

Company, Inc., 1929. One volume in 8vo; pp. X, 264, (4) blank, errata slip tipped in; original 

publisher’s red cloth, black spine label with gilt lettering, no rubbing or bumping, back cover 

with a few small white spots, endpapers slightly age-toned, handwritten name and address on 

front flyleaf, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.               380 € 

 
First edition. Ch.A. Dice was Professor of Business Organization at Ohio State University. In his book 

he develops the thesis that a revolution came in American business in the 1920’s which raised 

industrial development to a relatively permanent higher level of prosperity. A product of “New-era” 

psychology published in August, 1929, that uses American business history from about 1900 to 

support his thesis. Considers course of stock market, developments in production, finance, and 

marketing, the new role of the small investor, the investment trust, etc. Apparently drawn in 

considerable measure from Wall Street Journal and economic services which reflected the optimistic 

spirit of Wall Street. Larson, Guide to business history, no. 1942 

 

 
 

23. EDGEWORTH, F.Y.: On the application of mathematics to political economy. The 

address of the president of the section F – economic science and statistics – of the British 

Association, at the fifty-ninth meeting, held at Newcastle-upon-Tyne, in September, 1889, on 

pp. 538-576 of the Journal of the Royal Statistical Society, vol. LII –Part IV. December 1889. 

London, Edward Stanford. Part IV in original green printed wrappers, clean, spine renewed, 

pp. (517)-642, and 99, (1) pp.; inside clean and crisp, a very good copy.            200 €           



 

 

First edition. Francis Ysidro Edgeworth (1845-1926) was a leading economist of the Early 

Neoclassical School, a long-time Oxford professor and editor of the Economic Journal, who 

innovatively applied mathematics to the field of economics and statistics. Pareto in Anwendungen der 

Mathematik auf Nationalökonomie, p. 1095 (see no. 57 of this list); Batson pp. 16-17 

 

 

24. FISHER, Irving: Die Kaufkraft des Geldes. Ihre Bestimmung und ihre Beziehung zu 

Kredit, Zins und Krisen. Berlin, Druck und Verlag von Georg Reimer, 1916. Ein großer Band 

in 8vo; XX, 435, (1) und zwei große Falttabellen; Halbleinen der Zeit über marmorierten 

Deckeln, nur gering berieben oder bestossen, Rücken mit blindgeprägten Verzierungen, 

Rückentitel z.T. verblasst, Vorsätze gebräunt, Titelblatt mit kleinem Stempel im unteren 

Rand, sonst sauber und frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.              

                                                                                                                                              190 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch will die Grundsätze darlegen, die die Kaufkraft des Geldes 

bestimmen….Wenn die hier vertretenen Grundsätze richtig sind, so hängt die Kaufkraft des Geldes – 

oder ihr Gegenstück, das Preisniveau – ausschließlich von 5 bestimmenden Faktoren ab: 1. Von der im 

Umlauf befindlichen Geldmenge; 2. Von ihrer Umlaufgeschwindigkeit; 3. Von dem Volumen der dem 

Scheckverkehr unterworfenen Bankdepositen; 4. Von deren Verkehrsgeschwindigkeit und 5. von der 

Menge der Umsätze, dem Handelsvolumen….“ (aus dem Vorwort) Sauer 5/1968: 2463 

 

 

25. FISHER, Irving: Die Illusion des Geldes. Übersetzt von H. Scheibler, mit einer 

Einführung von Albert Hahn. Berlin, Verlag von Reimar Hobbing, (1929). Ein Band in 8vo; 

IX, (3), 160 Seiten; originales Verlagsleinen, Titel in rot auf Rücken und Vorderdeckel, nur 

leicht angeschmutzt, Name und Datum auf Vorsatz, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes 

Exemplar.                

                                                                                                                                              190 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. „Dieses Buch tritt dafür ein, dass die Währungen nicht nach dem Wert des 

Goldes, sondern nach ihrer Kaufkraft den Waren gegenüber stabilisiert werden….Die Bestrebungen 

Fishers gehen auf gesetzliche Änderung der Währungssysteme – in Richtung eines Ersatzes des 

Goldstandard durch den Kaufkraftstandard – hinaus….“ (aus der Einführung)  

 

 

26. GOTTL-OTTILIENFELD, Friedrich von: Wirtschaft und Wissenschaft. Erster Band – 

zweiter Band. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 1931. Zwei dicke Bände in 8vo; (8), 742 S.; 

(6), (743) – 1531, (1) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschuren, leicht angestaubt, Ecken und 

Kanten etwas bestossen, Schmutztitel mit Buchhandlungsetikett, zum Teil unaufgeschnitten 

und entsprechend nicht beschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, gute Exemplare.    

                                                                                                                                                60 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Fr. von Gottl-Ottilienfeld (1868-1958) war Professor für Nationalökonomie in Berlin.  

Schumpeter sagt über ihn:“….man kann ihn nur würdigen, nachdem man ihn gelesen hat; er nahm 

eine hervorragende Position ein und hatte viele Anhänger.“ (Schumpeter, S. 1042-43). Blaug, who’s 

who in economics, S. 330; Sauer 5/1968: 2757 

 



 

 

                                                 
 

 

27.  GRAUMANN,  JOHANN PHILIPP  :   Lettre de Monsieur Grauman... concernant les 

monnoyes d'Allemagne, celles de diverses nations et singulièrement celles du duché de 

Brunswick. Berlin, Etienne de Bourdeaux, 1752. 12mo, [xiv], 170, [1] errata; contemporary 

mottled calf, flat spine gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered spine label, very small worm trace to 

foot of spine, a very fine copy from the Bibliothèque de Champvieux.               

                     850 € 

 

First French translation of Graumann's Letter (first published in German, 1749), an ingenious proposal 

for a reform of the mint. Graumann (1706-62) was a business adventurer and currency theorist who 

approached the question of currency as a business proposition. Convinced that a reliable currency was 

the main means by which the state could control economic activity, he suggested that the absolutist 

state should mint coin with the purpose of extracting a profit, the seigniorage. To achieve this he 

arranged for the minting of lighter silver pieces than those normally in use in the Duchy of Brunswick. 

This served as a blueprint for Prussia. In 1750 Graumann had been made director of the Prussian mint 

by Frederick the Great, and introduced the new standard, the fourteen taler-foot, and thus effectively 

stabilized the Prussian economy. Presumably this French version was published to coincide with the 

expansion of the Duchy of Brunswick system to Prussia. 

In the long run, Graumann's export of money without the export of goods was inadequate to control 

the rate of exchange. His standard had to be abandoned and he was dismissed from office. Graumann 

is, however, generally credited with modernizing coinage and creating a supra-regionally accepted 

form of currency to boost trade and industry.  
Higgs 321; Humpert 11100. 

 



 

 

    
 

28. HALLER, Carl Ludwig von: Restauration der Staats-Wissenschaften oder Theorie des 

natürlich-geselligen Zustands der Chimäre des künstlich-bürgerlichen entgegengesetzt. Erster 

Band – sechster Band. Winterthur, in der Steinerischen Buchhandlung, 1820-1834. Sechs 

Bände in 8vo; Titel, Porträt als Frontispiz, (III)-XC, 519, (1) Seiten; XXXV, (1), 602 Seiten; 

XXX, 594 Seiten; L, (2), 447, (1) Seiten; XXVIII, (4), 376 Seiten; LII, (2), 596, (4) Seiten; 

sechs Bände in rotem Halbleder der Zeit, gefleckte Deckelbezüge etwas lichtrandig, 

Rückenvergoldung und schwarze goldgeprägte Rückenschilder, kaum berieben oder 

bestossen, Band I mit Exlibris „DAMPIERRE“, alle Bände mit kleinem Papieretikett auf der 

Innenseite der Vorderdeckel, dekorative Vorsätze, gesprenkelter Schnitt, stellenweise 

stockfleckig, sonst sauber und frisch, sehr gute und dekorative Reihe.           1380 € 

 
Zweite vermehrte und verbesserte Auflage. Seltene und gesuchte Ausgabe dieser bedeutenden 

Konservatismustheorie, der eine ganze Epoche ihren Namen verdankt. Carl Ludwig von Haller (1768-

1854) war der Enkel von Albrecht von Haller und ein bekannter konservativer Schweizer 

Staatstheoretiker und Publizist. Ein weiteres bekanntes Werk ist sein „ Handbuch der allgemeinen 

Staatenkunde“.  Mohl I, S. 258; Humpert 7869, Menger Sp. 78, Sauer 5/1968: 1813 

 

      
 

29.  HATZEL,  ADAM HEINRICH:  Briefe über die Wirthschaft grosser Landgüter und 

über die Ursachen des geringen Ertrags derselben, nebst der Geschichte seines Schicksals auf 

seiner fünfjährigen ökonomischen Laufbahn zu Frankenberg im Dienste... Freyherrn von 

Pöllnitz... Heilbronn, J.D. Class, 1796.  



 

 

8vo, pp. 144; some faint inoffensive dampstaining; contemporary marbled calf, spine 

decoratively gilt, gilt-lettered spine labels; heraldic bookplate to front paste-down, two faint 

Hungarian library stamps to title; a very attractive copy.       

                                                                            630 € 
 
First edition, rare, of what it arguably the earliest study of the economics of scale in agricultural 

estates. Hatzel differentiates between small farms, owned and run by an individual farmer; tenant 

farmers who paid rents and provided obligatory services to the landlord, who was typically a 

nobleman; and large estates run by an estate manager on behalf of the owner. He argues that only long 

lease contracts result in decent returns, whereas short ones are more likely to lead to the exploitation of 

the soil without any long term management ideas. Estate managers, who should be employed with 

long term contracts, need to have virtual independence to guarantee successful results. Only then will 

this be preferable to leaseholds.  
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; Humpert 2712 (wrongly dated 1776); OCLC lists copies in 

Germany only. 

 

   
 

30. (HERRENSCHWAND, Jean): De l’économie politique et morale de l‘espèce humaine. 

Volume I – volume II. À Londres, de l’imprimerie de Cooper et Graham, 1796. Two volumes 

in 8vo ; pp. (24), 408 ; pp. (4), 454 ; contemporary half calf over brown boards, spines with 

some gilding and gilt lettering-piece, upper spine ends with small repair, sprinkled edges, 

inside absolutely clean and crisp, a very good set.             

                                                                                                                                              780 € 

 
First edition in octavo. J. Herrenschwand (1728-1811) was a late physiocrat but he was not orthodox. 

Schumpeter described him as an able economist. Blanqui notes “il forme la transition entre l’école de 

Quesnay et celle d’Adam Smith”. This work is divided in 3 parts. In the first part Herrenschwand  

attempts to define man’s true purpose or vraie destination, as he puts it, in the universe. In the second 

he describes the system of government and political economy which will help him fulfill his purpose, 

and the third part deals with the morality and system of education needed to help man find his 

destination. Menger c. 592,  Kress B 3197, Goldsmiths 16541 

 

 

31. HICKS, J.R.: A Revision of Demand Theory. Oxford, at the Clarendon Press, 1956. One 

volume in small 8vo; pp. VII, (3), 196; original publisher’s dark-blue cloth, gilt lettering to 

spine, only very slightly bumped at spine ends, dust jacket not price-clipped and sunned and 

rubbed at spine, endpapers a bit browned, else clean and crisp, a very good+ copy in a very 

good dust jacket.          70 € 



 

 

First edition. “The demand theory which I am “revising” in this book is that of the first three chapters 

of my Value and Capital; I have felt that this theory does need some reconsideration, in the light of the 

work which has been done during the seventeen years which have elapsed since it was first published. 

I can nevertheless maintain that the original version stands up to the revision pretty well….(from 

preface) Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, p. 93 

 

 

32. HOFFMANN, J.G.: Die Lehre vom Gelde als Anleitung zu gründlichen Urtheilen über 

das Geldwesen mit besonderer Beziehung auf den Preussischen Staat. Angebunden: Die 

Zeichen der Zeit im Deutschen Münzwesen als Zugabe zu der Lehre vom Gelde. Berlin, 

Verlag der Nicolaischen Buchhandlung, 1838 und 1841. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, 199, (1) 

Seiten; X, 162 Seiten; grünes Halbleinen der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, kaum berieben oder bestossen, kleines 

Buchhändleretikett auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel sowie 5 Zeilen handschriftliche und 

zeitgenössische Anmerkungen, Name auf fliegendem Vorsatz, durchgängig leicht gebräunt 

und vereinzelt mit Stockflecken, sonst sauber, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.            

                                                                                                                                              180 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. J.G. Hoffmann (1765-1847) war Lehrer, Fabrikdirektor, Ministerialbeamter, Professor 

für Staatswissenschaften und Direktor des Statistischen Büros in Berlin. Von seinen zahlreichen 

Schriften hat er die meisten im hohen Alter von über 70 Jahren verfasst. Im vorliegenden Werk vertritt 

er u.a. die schärfere Staatsaufsicht über die Banken und er schlägt vor, von der damals herrschenden 

Silber- zur Goldwährung überzugehen. Roscher (Geschichte der National-Oekonomik, S. 732-743) 

gibt einen umfassenden Einblick in Leben und Werk dieses bedeutenden Vertreters des preußischen 

Beamtentums. Humpert 11333+11344, Menger 198 

 

 

   
 

 

33 HUTCHESON, Archibald: An abstract of all the publick debts remaining due at 

Michaelmas, 1722. And an estimate of the annual sinking fund towards the discharge of the 

same; made from the accounts thereof delivered into Parliament. And also a computation in 

what time the said publick debts may be discharged by the said sinking fund. With a method 

proposed for the more clear stating of the said publick debts and sinking fund in the accounts 

hereafter to be delivered to Parliament.  

 

 



 

 

And a proposal for putting an end to all particular appropriations, and turning the whole 

revenue into one general fund. And likewise some remarks and hints….London: printed; and 

sold by T. Payne, near Stationers Hall, 1723. One pamphlet in folio; pp. 27, (1); contemporary 

marbled wrappers, spine skillfully repaired, two woodcut headpieces, one initial and one large 

printers device at the end, clean and crisp, a very good copy.    

                                                                                       560 € 

 
First edition. Archibald Hutcheson (1659-1740) was a Member of Parliament for Hastings at the time 

of the South Sea Bubble (1720). He had a high-profile political role during that period.  His pamphlets 

on economic matters concern the South Sea episode and especially the National debt. In this paper he 

analyses the financial situation and makes a number of proposals to his fellow members of the House 

of Commons. Kress 3510, Hanson 3226, Sperling 442 

 

 

34. JANSSEN, Hauke: Nationalökonomie und Nationalsozialismus. Die deutsche 

Volkswirtschaftslehre in den dreißiger Jahren. Marburg, Metropolis-Verlag, 1998. 

Ein Band in 8vo; (6), (7)-662 Seiten; bedruckter Softcover-Band, minimal berieben, innen 

sauber und frisch, sehr gutes Exemplar.                      

                                                                                                                                                70 € 
 
Erste Auflage. Dissertation des Verfassers, die in der Reihe Beiträge zur Geschichte der 

deutschsprachigen Ökonomie veröffentlicht wurde und inzwischen drei Auflagen erlebt hat. 

Janssens umfangreiche Schrift gilt als Standardwerk zu dem Thema. Das Buch beginnt mit einer 

Schilderung der deutschen Volkswirtschaftslehre in den zwanziger Jahren. Danach behandelt Janssen 

die Gleichschaltung der Ökonomie im Jahre 1933 und den nachfolgenden Versuch, eine dem 

Nationalsozialismus genehme Wirtschaftslehre zu schaffen. Es ist eine Geschichte voll mit braunen 

Überzeugungstätern und Karrieristen, ein paar Altmeistern, die sich anbiederten, aber zurückgewiesen 

wurden, vielen Opportunisten, ebenso vielen Schweigsamen und ein paar Aufrechten. Heraus kam 

eine Lehre, die historisches, romantisches und nationalsozialistisches Denken mit etwas 

Keynesianismus und planwirtschaftlichem Denken verband. 1945 war der Spuk vorbei. (Rezension 

FAZ) 

 

   
 

 

35. JEVONS; William Stanley: Investigations in currency and finance…illustrated by 

twenty diagrams. Edited, with an introduction, by H.S. Foxwell, M.A. London, Macmillan 

and Co., 1884.  



 

 

One volume in 8vo; XLIV, 1 l. errata, 428 pp., 19 diagrams in text and one large folding table 

at the end; original brown-red publisher’s cloth, slightly bumped, three small scratches at the 

back cover, gilt lettering to spine, name on front free endpaper as well as some browning, top 

edge dusty, some mild age-toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy. 

                                                      480 € 
 
First edition of this important collection of Jevons’ works on finance which was in preparation at the 

time of his death, at which point the editorial supervision was taken over by Foxwell. These papers are 

an attempt to substitute exact inquiries, exact numerical calculation, for guess-work and groundless 

arguments. Most of these papers had only appeared in journals, and some appear here for the first 

time.There is also a bibliography of works on finance. Stammhammer Finanzwissenschaft 180,  

Masui 161, Einaudi 3064 

 

   
 

 

36. (JUSTI, J.H.G. de): La vie et le caractère de Mr. le comte de Brühl, premier ministre de sa 

Majesté le Roi de Pologne et Électeur de Saxe. Pièce échapée du feu. (sans lieu ni éditeur) 

1760. Relié avec : (Kronowski) : Epitre du vieux cosmopolite Syrach à la Convention 

Nationale de France, contenant l’examen du discours prononcé à la séance du 2 Pluviose III, 

par le citoyen Boissy-D’Anglas, représentant du peuple, sur les véritables intérêts de quelques 

unes des puissances coalisées et sur les bases d’une paix durable. En Sarmatie, 1795. Deux 

tomes en un volume in -12 ; pp. XVI, 157, (1) ; pp. 198 ; cart. de l’époque à la Bradel, dos orné 

de filets dorés, pièce de titre rouge, reliure avec petites restaurations, très bon exemplaire.  

             450 € 

 
Les deux ouvrages en éditions originales. Johann Heinrich Gottlob von Justi (1717-1771) était leader du 

caméralisme allemand. Il a attribué la richesse nationale allemande à la croissance démographique, au 

commerce extérieur et à l’industrie minière, avec quoi il s’est chargé des éléments essentiels de la 

théorie d’Adam Smith. 

 

 

37. KNIGHT, Frank H.: Intelligence and democratic action. Cambridge, Harvard University 

Press, 1960. One volume in 8vo; pp. VI, (4), 177, (1); original publisher’s cloth, no rubbing or 

bumping, dust jacket present and in very good condition, inside clean and crisp, a near fine 

copy.                      

                     120 € 

 



 

 

First edition. Frank Hyneman Knight (1885-1972) taught social science and philosophy at several US 

universities. His published work is chiefly in article form. This book originated as a series of lectures 

at the University of Virginia in which he examines the most fundamental issues facing the free society. 

Blaug Who’s Who p. 469 

 

38. KNIGHT, Frank H.: Freedom and Reform. Essays in economics and social philosophy. 

Indianapolis, Liberty Press, 1982. One large volume in 8vo; pp. XVI, 484, (2); original 

publisher’s grey cloth with white lettering to spine, dust jacket rubbed with a small piece at 

lower corner missing, inside clean, a very good copy.       40 € 

 
Erster Druck dieser Liberty Press Ausgabe (erstmals 1947 by Harper & Brothers erschienen). Frank 

Knight (1885-1972) wurde durch eine Arbeit über Risk, Uncertainty and Profit einem breiten 

Fachpublikum bekannt. Er lehrte an der University of Chicago und gründete mit Viner die sogenannte 

Chicago School. Freedom and Reform ist ein Sammelband mit wirtschaftsphilosophischen Essays. Er 

versteht sich als Fortsetzung des 1935 veröffentlichten Bandes Ethics of Competition und enthält 15 

Aufsätze, die Knights breiten Ansatz bei der Frage nach der individuellen Freiheit und ihrem 

Stellenwert in der Gesellschaft dokumentieren. (FAZ-Buch: Die Idee der ‚Freiheit, S. 116) 

 

        
 

39.  LAPORTE,  JEAN:  Organisation et administration des finances pour un peuple libre. 

Paris, Gastelier, 1790. 8vo, pp. [iv], v-xxviii, 176; uncut in the original pale blue wrappers; a 

little dog-eared and a few slight tears, due to careless opening.            1050 €

             
First edition, uncommon, of this draft code of finance inspired by physiocratic principles and 

advocating a single direct tax on products of the soil. La Porte, a stock broker from Bordeaux, 

maintains that this single tax will lead to public prosperity and proposes a clear plan of how to put this 

into practice. He deals in turn with the administration of finances both on the national and the district 

level, the Banque Nationale, and French trade and commerce, and arranges his arguments in the form 

of bullet points. 

He concludes with chapters on the regeneration of agriculture, reform of the tax system and financial 

institutions, improvement of commerce, and internal government. In his chapter on the colonies, he 

clearly proposes the abolition of slavery, branding it unjust, inhuman and uneconomical.  
Goldsmiths'-Kress 14356; INED 2620. 

 



 

 

   
 

40. LARUE, Jean: Bibliothèque des jeunes négociants, tome premier, ou L‘Arithmétique à 

leur usage, contenant le commerce des matières d’argent, avec…Tome second, ou méthode 

nouvelle pour apprendre et pour enseigner…à tenir en Parties-Doubles les livres des 

Marchands et des Banquiers. À Lyon, chez Jean-Baptiste Reguilliat, 1758. 

Two volumes in 4to; pp. (16), 612, (8); pp. (16), 22 introduction, 240 journal, 56 double 

pages Livre des factures, (2), 6 double pages Bilan de Paques, (2), 2 double pages Livre de 

caisse, (1), 3 Repertoire du Grand-Livre, (1) title: Grand-Livre cotté A. et contremarque, 60 

double pages Grand-Livre, (3), (8)  Journal cotté B. et contremarque, (1) title: Grand-Livre 

cotté B. et contremarque, 11 double pages Grand-Livre, (2), 5 double pages Livre de Factures,  

(1) Repertoire, (14) Table, (1) Sommaire, (1) Approbation et Privilège; contemporary full 

speckled calf, raised bands, spine richly gilt in compartments, two contrasting gilt lettering-

pieces, red edges, decorative endpapers,  12 leaves of volume I with signs of humidity in 

lower inner margin, some mild age toning in places, else clean and crisp, a very good and 

very attractive set.                  

                                                                                                                                            1700 € 
 

Second edition of the first volume and first edition of the second volume. Important work on 

commerce, banking, commercial arithmetic and bookkeeping written by the Lyon merchant Jean 

Larue. Rare with the second volume. Kress 5719, Higgs 1970 (1759 ed.), Hausdorfer p. 141, 

Reymondin p. 74 

 

 



 

 

   
 

 

41. LAUNHARDT, Wilhelm: Theorie des Trassirens. Heft I: Die kommerzielle Trassirung. 

Heft II: Die technische Trassirung der Eisenbahnen. Hannover, Schmorl & von Seefeld, 1887-

1888. Angebunden: Die Steigungsverhältnisse der Strassen. Separat-Abdruck aus der 

Zeitschrift des Architekten- und Ingenieur-Vereins zu Hannover, Jahrgang 1880, Heft 3. 

Hannover, Schmorl & von Seefeld, 1880. Ein Band in 8vo; (4), 112 S.; VIII, (2), 259, (1) S.; 

49, (1) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, Ecken und 

Kanten leicht berieben, etwas Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtes Rückenschild, dekorative 

Vorsätze, Name auf Titel von Heft I, marmorierter Schnitt, innen leichte Tönung zu den 

Rändern hin, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.    

                                                                                                                                              450 € 

 

 
Heft  1 in zweiter, übrige Texte in erster Auflage. Wilhelm Launhardt (1832-1918) studierte 

Ingenieurwissenschaften und war danach lange im Bau- und Eisenbahnwesen tätig. 1869 wurde er 

Professor für Straßen-, Eisenbahn- und Brückenbau in Hannover. Im Verlauf seiner 

wissenschaftlichen Tätigkeit wandte er sich auch volkswirtschaftlichen und geldtheoretischen Fragen 

zu.  

Sein bekanntestes Werk auf diesem Gebiet ist die Mathematische Begründung der 

Volkswirtschaftslehre, 1885. Für ihn konnte die Volkswirtschaftslehre ohne die Mathematik nicht zu 

einer vollgültigen Wissenschaft werden. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 265-266. 

 

 



 

 

   
 

42. (LE COURREUR): Traité de la pratique des billets, entre les négocians. À Louvain, chez 

Louis de Prat à l’enseigne du printemps 1682. One volume in small 12mo: pp. (10), 275, (1); 

contemporary stiff vellum, a bit soiled, corners slightly bumped, title handwritten on spine, 

endpapers with signs of humidity, mild age-toning  towards edges, else clean and crisp, a 

very good copy.                     

                                                                                                                                              580 €

             
First edition. Le Courreur was “docteur en théologie”. His work deals with bills of exchange but also 

with usury, and was heavily attacked by J.L. Le Semelier in his “Conférences de Paris” and especially 

by Jacques Hernis in his “Traité de l’usure avec les réponses au traité de la pratique des billet” (R. de 

Roover, l’évolution de la lettre de change, p. 224). Barbier IV, p. 706, Kress 1560 

 

 

43. LUXEMBURG, R.: Sozialreform oder Revolution? Leipzig, Buchdruckerei und 

Verlagsanstalt der Leipziger Volkszeitung, 1899. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 80 Seiten; 

bedruckte Originalbroschur, an den Rändern etwas gebräunt, Rücken oben und unten leicht 

bestossen, Name auf Titelblatt, innen sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.  

                                                                                                                                              250 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe Ihrer zweiten Schrift, die auf Beiträgen in der Leipziger Volkszeitung basiert und ihre 

zunehmende Bedeutung innerhalb der SPD unterstrich. A bibliographical dictionary of women 

economists, pp. 263-264; Stammhammer Sozialismus III, S. 212-213. 

 



 

 

                   
 

 

44. MALTHUS, T.R.: Versuch über die Bedingung und die Folgen der Volksvermehrung. 

Aus dem Englischen von Dr. F.H. Hegewisch. Erster Theil – zweiter Theil, Altona, bei J.F. 

Hammerrich, 1807. Zwei Bände in 8vo; XVI, 308 S., VIII, 358, (2) S.; neuere grüne 

Pappbände im Stile der Zeit, Rückenvergoldung und jeweils zwei kontrastierende 

goldgeprägte Rückenschilder, nicht berieben oder bestossen, roter Schnitt, Vorsätze etwas 

gebräunt und mit einer gestempelten Nummer, Titel mit altem Stempel KOEN. FR. 

STATISTISCHES BUREAU, sonst sauber und frisch, dekorative Exemplare.       

                                                                                                                                            1900 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, in England erstmals 1798 erschienen. Dies ist Malthus‘ erstes und zugleich 

bedeutendstes Werk, das großen Einfluss auf Politik und Gesellschaftswissenschaften ausübte. 

Menger Sp, 484, Kress B 5222, Braeuer S. 112, Sauer 5/1968: 1702, Humpert 13008 

 

 

   
 

 

45. MALTHUS, Thomas Robert: Essai sur le principe de population, ou exposé des effets 

passés et présens…Traduit de l’Anglois. A Paris, chez J.J. Paschoud, Libraire…, à Genève 

chez le même libraire, 1809.  



 

 

Three volumes in 8vo ; pp. XXIII, (1), 424 ; (6) table, errata and advertisement; pp. (4), 395, 

(1) errata, (2) table, (2) blank; (4), 389, (1) errata, (2) table, (2) blank; bound in contemporary 

half calf over nicely decorated boards, spines with blind stamped decorations and some 

gilding, title and volume numbers in gilt to spine, marbled edges and marbled endpapers, 

small ex libris to front cover verso, small private ownership stamp on title pages, minimal 

rubbing and bumping, clean and crisp, a very good and attractive set.   

                                

                  1.700 € 
 

First French edition of one of the most influential works in the history of economic thought. Malthus 

was not the only one to write about population growth, but he was the first who systematically and 

drastically analyzed the risks and necessary measures. He laid down the principle that population 

increases in geometrical ratio, but that subsistence increases only in arithmetical ratio. He argued that a 

stage would be reached where increases of population must be limited, and advocated checks on 

population increase in order to reduce poverty and misery. Kress B 5591, Sauer 5/1968: 1705, 

Coquelin & Guillaumin p. 128 

 

 

Das Kreditwesen im 17. Jahrhundert 

 

46. MEVIUS, David: Commentarius, von wucherlichen Contracten. Anitzo wieder zum Druck 

befördert / wie auch mit einem nützlichen und hochnöhtigen Indice verbessert. Stade, in 

Verlegung Ernst Gohlen, im Jahr 1673. Teil I: 128 S. und 8 Bll. Register; Teil II: 270 S. und 16 

Bll. Register, Titel in rot und schwarz. Vorgebunden: 

RICHTER, Christoph Philip: Tractatus de jure et privilegiis creditorum…Editio tertia. Jena, 

Mattheus Birckner, Anno 1668. 1 Blatt gestochenes Frontispiz mit 4 Abbildungen, 1 Blatt 

Titel, 4 Bll. Widmung, 569, (1) Seiten, 28 Bll. Register. Text  teils Lateinisch teils Deutsch. 

Ein dicker Band in 8vo; Pergament der Zeit, etwas fleckig bzw. angeschmutzt, Rücken mit 

teilweise verblasstem handschriftlichem Rückentitel und Spur eines abgelösten Papieretiketts, 

wenig berieben oder bestossen, Titel des zuerst eingebundenen Werkes mit kleinem 

Namenszug von alter Hand, keine Bibliotheksstempel, durchgehend im Satz leicht bis mäßig 

gebräunt, sonst sauber, ein gutes Exemplar.        

                                                                                                                                                800 € 

 
Zweite bzw. dritte Auflage von zwei seltenen Werken, die das gesamte Kreditwesen der damaligen Zeit 

bis hin zum Prozeßablauf beschreiben. Mevius (1609-70) war einer der bedeutendsten Juristen seiner 

Zeit. Nicht bei Humpert, Kress, Goldsmiths. 

 

 

V.R. Marquis de Mirabeau’s first publication 

 

47. (MIRABEAU, Victor Riquetti, Marquis de): Mémoire concernant l’utilité des états 

provinciaux, relativement à l’autorité royale, aux finances, au bonheur & à l’avantage des 

peuples. À Rome, apud Laurentem Carabioni, 1750. One small volume in 12mo ; pp. (2), 44; 

modern marbled boards, spine with title in gilt, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy. 

                     800 € 

 
This is the rare first edition of Mirabeau’s first publication. It was published again in 1755 under the 

title Mémoire sur les états provinciaux and in 1758 in an enlarged version in 4to and 12mo, and it was 

introduced into L’ami des hommes as Précis de l’organisation, ou mémoire sur les états provinciaux. 

V.R. Marquis de Mirabeau (1715-88) became a disciple of François Quesnay and one of the principal 

figures of the physiocratic school. He was often called L’ami des hommes. INED 3203, 

Humpert 13025, Cioranescu 45623 



 

 

 

   
 

48. (MIRABEAU, H. G.): Essai sur le Despotisme. Londres, s.n., 1775. One volume in 8vo ; 

pp. 275, (3); contemporary marbled calf, corners slightly bumped, raised bands, spine gilt in 

compartments with red gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, exlibris to front cover 

pastedown, endpapers with clear water-stain, red edges, inside clean and crisp, a very good 

copy.                    

                                                                                                                                              680 € 

 
First edition. Early work of the Comte de Mirabeau, written during the time of his imprisonment. 

INED 3188, Cioranescu 45186, Barbier II, 249, Menger c. 614 (3
rd

 ed.) 

 

 

49. MISES, Ludwig: Liberalismus. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 1927. Ein Band in 8vo; 

IV, 175, (5) Seiten; originale bedruckte Verlagsbroschur, leicht angestaubt und etwas 

bestossen, nicht beschnitten, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes bis sehr gutes Exemplar.  

                       550 € 

 
Seltene erste Ausgabe. Ludwig von Mises (1881-1973) lehrte an den Universitäten von Wien, Genf und 

New York. Er war der führende Kopf der österreichischen Schule der Nationalökonomie im 20. 

Jahrhundert. Er veröffentlichte bahnbrechende Arbeiten zur Nationalökonomie und zur 

Sozialphilosophie. Liberalismus ist eine Ergänzung zu seiner berühmten Studie Die Gemeinwirtschaft. 

Mit Liberalismus bezeichnet Mises ein politisches Programm, das dann Richtschnur für praktische 

Politik sein kann, wenn das Ziel die Verbesserung der materiellen Wohlfahrt der Menschen ist.(FAZ-

Buch: Die Idee der Freiheit, S. 148) 

 



 

 

   
 

50. (MONDENARD, J. Saint-Sardos de Montaigu de): Considérations sur l’organisation 

sociale, appliquée à l’état civil, politique et militaire de la France et de l’Angleterre ; à leurs 

mœurs, leur agriculture, leur commerce et leurs finances, à l’époque de la paix d’Amiens. 

Paris, chez Migneret, 1802. Three volumes in 8vo ; X (misnumbered XII), 349, (1) pp. ; (4), 

322, (2) pp.; (4), 335, (1) pp.; contemporary calf, spines gilt with gilt lettering-pieces renewed 

to style, covers light-shaded or stained in places, spine of vol.I re-backed using the original 

spine strip, marbled endpapers, contemporary handwritten library numbers on front free 

endpapers, first and last leaves browned or foxed in places, else only minor browning or 

foxing.                     

                     480 € 

 
First edition. The main work of Mondenard which he published anonymously after returning from 

England, where he had lived as a refugee during the revolution. The first volume deals with political 

science; volume 2 with population, economics, the colonies, slavery, agriculture and commerce; 

volume 3 with finance, mendacity and prisons. The work was published on the occasion of the peace 

of Amiens with the objective of establishing a rapprochement between France and England. INED 

3230bis, Kress B 4568, Masui pp. 446/447 

 

 

 

51.  RUSSIA  -  MORDVINOV,  NICHOLAS  :   Réflexions sur 

les avantages que la Russie peut tirer de l'établissement de banques 

particulières dans les différentes provinces de l'empire. Par Nicolas 

Mordwinoff. Traduit du russe sur la 2de éd. publiée en 1817. St. 

Petersburg, Alexander Pluchart, 1824. 8vo, pp. viii, [9] - 115; 

printed on pale blue paper; recent marbled boards, gilt-lettered 

spine label; very clean and crisp.                        

        1800 € 

 
First edition in French, rare, of this important economic contribution by 

Admiral Mordvinov, the greatest of the nineteenth century Russian 

reformers, and the most outspoken liberal. Nicholas Mordvinov (1754-

1845) here proposes the establishment of provincial banks in Russia. 

Amazingly, at the time only a single bank had been established in Saint 

Petersburg. Mordvinov had made his first banking proposals as early as 

1801, when he presented a plan for a state bank for stimulating labour.  



 

 

He identified the lack of money as one of the most serious problems for the development of Russian 

industry. Too much capital remained in private hands because of a lack of credit institutions. To 

remedy this, he proposed the establishment of a wide network of provincial banks. He believed in the 

creative power of capital and saw it as an important factor in the creation of wealth. 

In this concise but wide-ranging essay, he also covers general economics and stresses the importance 

of finance in the prosperity of the country, exemplified by a rather telling comparison between France 

and England. He also proposes the introduction of a universal income tax, of one per cent on high 

incomes, less on lower ones, for the 'trésor commun' (pp. 33-35), to fund in a cumulative way the 

capital of the banks to be established. As a future project he envisions abolishing all other taxes with 

the help of the banks' profits, arguably even the income tax.  

Nicholas Mordvinov (1754-1845) had two main careers, the first, from 1771 to 1801, was that of a 

naval officer, his second, from 1801 onwards, as a high ranking public servant. After stints in the 

Unofficial Committee of Alexander I, he became Chairman of the Department of Economics, and with 

Speransky, he masterminded the financial reform of 1808-1810. He was a dedicated follower of 

classical economists in general and in particular of Adam Smith. He adopted many of Adam Smith's 

ideas, in particular his concept of national wealth.  

This is apparently the only one of his contributions to be translated into French, and is very rare 

indeed, presumably because of its St. Petersburg imprint.  
Not in Kress or Goldsmiths'; rare, OCLC lists just two copies at Yale and University of Chicago; 

for a study see Basil Dmytryshyn, Admiral Nikolai S. Mordvinov: Russia's Forgotten Liberal. 

Russian Review, Vol. 30, No. 1 (Jan., 1971), pp. 54-63; Vincent Barnett, Economics in Russia: 

Studies in Intellectual History. 2008. 

 

52. MORGENSTERN, Oskar (ed.): Economic activity analysis. New York and London, 

John Wiley & Sons, Chapman & Hall, Ltd., 1954. One volume in 8vo; pp. (4), XVIII, 554; 

original red publisher’s cloth, gilt lettering to spine, slightly bumped at extremities, inside 

clean and crisp, a very good copy.                 120 €

             
First edition. The studies collected in this volume have been made by the Economics Research Project, 

Princeton University. The writings fall into the newly developed field of economic activity analysis 

and linear programming. Most papers are concerned with different types of input-output analysis.  

Contributors are J. B. Balderston, Ch. Bernstein, R. Bott, O. Eckstein, J.P. Mayberry, Karl Menger, 

C.P. Modlin, Oskar Morgenstern, G. Rosenbluth, Th.M. Whitin, Y.K. Wong, M.A. Woodbury. 

 

   
 

53. MURHARD, Karl : Theorie und Politik der Besteuerung. Ein Handbuch für 

Staatsgelehrte, Volks=Vertreter und Geschäftsmänner. Göttingen, in der Dieterichschen 

Buchhandlung, 1834.  



 

 

Ein Band in 8vo; XX, 683, (1) Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägter Rückentitel, gering berieben, Exlibris auf 

Deckelinnenseite, Vorsatzblatt mit restauriertem Eckausriss, erste und letzte Blätter gebräunt, 

sonst durchgehend schwach gebräunt, gutes Exemplar.        

                     320 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Murhard war nationalökonomischer Schriftsteller, und dies ist sein wichtigstes Werk, 

das für die damalige Zeit von nicht geringer Bedeutung war. Es behandelt in 3 Abteilungen die 

Besteuerung im allgemeinen, ihre Arten und die verschiedenen staatlichen Systeme. Sauer 5/1968: 

1721; Humpert 12081, Stammhammer Finanzen  S. 295; Menger Sp. 87. 

 

 

 

54. NEARING, Scott and WATSON, Frank D.: Economics. New York, The Macmillan 

Company, 1908. One volume in 8vo; original publisher’s brown cloth, very little bumped, gilt 

lettering to spine, clean and crisp, a near fine copy.       

            90 € 

 
First edition. “ In presenting this text-book on economics, the authors desire to state in the following 

pages an effort has been made to present the various phases of economic thought in a clear and 

impartial manner. No effort has been made to present new theories. The authors desire to acknowledge 

with most sincere gratitude the deep interest of Professor Simon N. Patten, who stood ever ready with 

helpful suggestions at every stage of the preparation of this book.” (from preface)  Hollander 3770, 

Menger c. 537 

 

 

55. NEBENIUS, C.F.: Karl Friedrich von Baden. Aus dem Nachlaß herausgegeben von Fr. 

von Weech. Karlsruhe, Chr. Fr. Müller’sche Hofbuchhandlung, 1868. Ein Band in 8vo; XIV, 

294 Seiten; originaler Leineneinband, Rücken mit goldgeprägtem Titel und markgräflichen 

Initialen, Deckel mit goldgeprägten Zierlinien und Initialen, Vorderdeckel mit kleinen 

unaufdringlichen Stockflecken, nicht berieben oder bestossen, gesprenkelter Schnitt, 

Titelrückseite mit privatem Stempel, Blätter vom Rand ausgehend schwach gebräunt, sonst 

sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.        

            90 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Nebenius (1784-1857) war einer der herausragenden Beamten Badens, u.a. Minister 

des Inneren, ein früher Befürworter des Eisenbahnbaues und ein Anhänger der Lehren von Adam 

Smith. Er war ein großer Verehrer des bedeutenden und fortschrittlichen Regenten Karl Friedrich von 

Baden (1727-1811) und beschreibt in diesem Werk dessen Lebensleistung. 

 

 

56. NELL-BREUNING, Oswald von: Grundzüge der Börsenmoral. Freiburg, Herder &Co. 

GmbH., 1928. Ein Band in 8vo; XX, 225, (3) Seiten; originaler Leineneinband, Titel auf 

Vorderdeckel und Rücken gedruckt, sauber, minimal bestossen, innen leichte Brauntönung 

von den Rändern her, sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.             

                     120 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Nell-Breuning (1890-1991) war ab 1928 Professor für Moraltheologie und 

Gesellschaftswissenschaften an der Phil.-Theol. Hochschule Sankt Georgen in Frankfurt. Er gilt als 

herausragender Vertreter der katholischen Soziallehre. Für ihn sollte es keinen Widerspruch zwischen 

dem wirtschaftlich Vernünftigen und dem moralisch Gebotenen geben. Die gesellschaftliche 

Rahmenordnung sollte dies sicherstellen. Entsprechend ist Börsenspekulation nicht verwerflich, 

solange sie volkswirtschaftlichen Nutzen stiftet, in den sie z.B. Preisrisiken entschärft.  



 

 

Die aktuelle Realität an den Finanzmärkten ist allerdings meilenweit von den Forderungen Nell-

Breunings entfernt. 

(Die Hochschullehrer der Wirtschaftswissenschaften, S. 515/516 

 

   
 

57. PARETO, Vilfredo: Anwendungen der Mathematik auf Nationalökonomie. Lausanne, 

August 1902. In Encyklopädie der Mathematischen Wissenschaften, erster Band, Heft 7, 

Leipzig. B.G. Teubner, 1902. Bedruckte Originalbroschur, Heft 7 umfasst die Seiten 993-

1120, der Artikel von Pareto ist auf den Seiten 1094 – 1120 abgedruckt, Broschur etwas 

angeschmutzt, Ecken und Kanten bestossen mit kleinen Läsuren, nicht aufgeschnitten, innen 

sauber und frisch, mit eingebunden sind einige Prospekte über Neuerscheinungen des 

Verlages, ein gutes Exemplar.              

                     160 € 

 
Seltene erste Ausgabe von Paretos bedeutender Abhandlung über Umfang und Funktion der 

Anwendung der Mathematik in den Wirtschaftswissenschaften. Sie enthält zu Beginn eine 

Bibliographie der Werke und Schriften, die Mathematik auf volkswirtschaftliche Probleme anwenden, 

von J.H. von Thünen 1826 bis Edgeworth ( 1897) und Cassel (1899), und er verweist darin u.a. auch 

auf den Vortrag von Fr.Y. Edgeworth On the application of mathematics to political economy von 

1889. (siehe hierzu die Nr.23 dieser Liste) 

 

 

58. POPPER, Karl: The poverty of historicism. London, Routledge & Kegan Paul, 1957.  

One volume in 8vo; pp. XIV, 166; original publisher’s cloth , slightly soiled and a bit bumped at 

corners , dust jacket foxed, sunned at spine and rubbed at extremities, small bookseller label at bottom 

of front pastedown, inside clean and crisp, a very good copy with a good (not price clipped) dust 

jacket.             

            90 € 

 

 

 

First edition. The Poverty of Historicism is a devastating criticism of the belief in laws of history, or 

laws of social development, or laws of progress. But besides of exposing pernicious and influential 

doctrines, and the dangerous ideologies erected on them, the book also contains a systematic account 

of what the character and methods of the social sciences ought to be,…(from dust jacket) 

 

 

 



 

 

  59. PRINCE-SMITH, John : Über Handelsfeindseligkeit. Königsberg, bei Theodor Theile, 

1843. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 87, (1) Seiten; bedruckte Originalbroschur, angestaubt und 

etwas fleckig, Bibliotheksstempel und Bibliotheksnummern, Rücken restauriert, nicht 

beschnitten, leichte Bräunung zu den Rändern hin, sonst innen sauber.         

                     180 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten. John Prince-Smith (geboren 1809 in London, gestorben 1874 in Berlin) war die 

bedeutendste Persönlichkeit der deutschen Freihandelsbewegung. Roscher schreibt hierzu: „War es 

bisher eine nationale Eigenthümlichkeit der Deutschen gewesen, die aus England oder Frankreich 

eingeführte Regel der Verkehrsfreiheit durch zahlreiche Ausnahmen zugunsten der Staatseinmischung 

zu durchbrechen; so finden wir nun zuerst eine förmliche Schule von geistreichen, tathkräftigen 

Männern, welche innerhalb des allgemeinen Rechtsgesetzes die Aufhebung aller Schranken des 

freiesten Individualverkehrs  auf ihre Fahne geschrieben haben. …Hierher gehört der Führer dieser 

ganzen Richtung J. Prince-Smith“. (Roscher, S. 1015). Humpert 10360, Menger Sp. 296 

 

 
 

60. RÉAL de CURBAN, (Gaspard de): Die Staatskunst ; Oder : vollständige und gründliche 

Anleitung zu Bildung kluger Regenten, geschickter Staatsmänner und rechtschaffener Bürger. 

Aus dem Französischen. Übersetzt von Johann Philipp Schulin. Frankfurt und Leipzig, auf 

Kosten der Göbhardtischen Buchhandlung, 1762-1767. Sechs Bände in 8vo; ein gestochenes 

Porträt von G.P. Nusbiegel nach I. Ranc., 31 Bll., 576, 4 Bll.; 16 Bll., 839, (1) S.; 16 Bll., 448 

S.; XLVI, 1002, (8) S.; 24 Bll., 1076,  18 Bll.; L, 862 S.; gut erhaltene braune Pappbände de 

Zeit, etwas Rückenvergoldung und jeweils zwei kontrastierende goldgeprägte 

Rückenschilder, roter Schnitt, nur in einem der 6 Bände etwas Bräunung, sonst sehr sauber 

und frisch, eine sehr gute Reihe.                

                   2300 € 

 
Seltene erste deutsche Ausgabe des berühmten Werkes La Science du Gouvernement von Réal de 

Curban (1682-1752), das erstmals 1762-64 erschien. Es gilt als die erste wissenschaftliche 

Enzyklopädie der Staatswissenschaften. Das Werk gliedert sich in sieben Teile: 1. Einleitung zur 

Staatswissenschaft, 2. Abhandlung des Naturrechts, 3. Abhandlung des öffentlichen Rechts, 4. 

Abhandlung des Kirchenrechts, 5. Abhandlung des Völkerrechts, 6. Abhandlung der Staatsklugheit, 7. 

Prüfung der vornehmsten politischen Schriften. Sauer 5/1968: 1515, Menger Sp. 634 (franz. EA), 

INED 3752 (franz. EA), Higgs 2571 (franz.EA) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

61. ROBINSON, Joan: The Rate of Interest and other Essays. London, Macmillan & Co. 

Ltd., 1952. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 170, (2); original dark-blue publisher’s cloth, gilt 

lettering to spine, spine ends very slightly bumped, name and date on front free endpaper, 

inside clean and crisp, a very good+ copy.         

            40 € 

 
First edition. The theme of these essays is the analysis of a dynamic economic system. They are 

subsumed under the following headings: The Rate of Interest, Notes on the Economics of Technical 

Progress, The Generalization of the General Theory. Blaug: Great Economists since Keynes, p. 208 

 

 

62. RÖSSIG, Carl Gottlob: Die Geschichte der Oekonomie der vorzüglichsten Länder und 

Völker, der älteren, mittleren und neueren Zeiten, in einem kurzen Entwurfe. Leipzig, bey 

Adam Friedrich Böhme, 1798. Ein Band in 8vo; XVI, 399, (1) Seiten. Halbleder der Zeit über 

marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, etwas berieben und bestossen, Rückenvergoldung und 

Goldprägung des Rückenschildes verblasst, innen durchgängig leicht gebräunt, sonst sauber, 

ein gutes Exemplar.                  

                     250 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe. Carl Gottlob Rössig (1752-1805) war Professor für Natur- und Völkerrecht. Er liefert 

mit diesem Werk eine kurz gefasste Wirtschaftsgeschichte europäischer und außer-europäischer 

Länder. Dabei nennt er eine große Zahl bibliographischer Referenzen und bezieht sich auch auf sein 

früheres Werk Versuch einer pragmatischen Geschichte der Oekonomie-Polizey…1781-82. Humpert 

609, Sauer 5/1968: 1281, Roscher S. 591, Schumpeter p. 159 

    

 

     
 

 

#63.  ROGGENDORF,  CAJETANUS:  Versuch über das Verhältnis der Stände … nebst 

angehängten Lehrsätzen aus der Polizeywissenschaft, zu deren Prüfung in dem gewöhnlichen 

Hörsaale der Polizey und Kameralvorlesungen der April die 10te Vormittagstunde bestimmet 

ist. Vienna, Georg Ludw. Schulz, 1764. 4to, pp. 49, [1], [8]; decorative initials and head-

pieces; some insignificant dampstaining to upper outer corner; contemporary paste-paper 

wrappers.                     

                     630 € 

 



 

 

First edition of an interesting work illustrating teaching and research in the department of economics 

and statecraft under Sonnenfels at Vienna University. The monograph is followed by a brief section of 

economics aide-memoire, a concise introduction to the basic principles of economics, finance and 

statecraft. Roggendorf deals with population questions, and how this reflects on the different classes of 

society. Based on Süssmilch, but taking into account other contemporary and earlier writers, he 

analyses variations in population density, the limitations of population growth, the distribution of the 

population between the cities and the countryside, and the most beneficial ratio of population growth 

among different classes of society.  

OCLC records copies at Göttingen. 

 

 

64. ROTHBARD, Murray N.: Egalitarianism as a revolt against nature and other essays. 

Washington D.C., Libertarian Review Press, 1974. One volume in 8vo; pp. XII, 151, (1); 

original stiff printed wrappers, clean, very little bumped, inside clean and crisp, a very good+ 

copy.            50 € 

 
First edition, first printing. “It is our purpose, in publishing this little book of some of Rothbard’s 

greatest essays so closely on the heels of the publication of For A New Liberty, to pick up where that 

book left off. Thus here is Murray N. Rothbard, system-builder. To students of anarchist thought there 

is something else present here: the first anarchist social philosopher who not only is on the level of 

Marx in terms of scope and originality, but who is a libertarian as well. For Murray N. Rothbard was 

one of the first truly free-market anarchists, and the only one so far to put forward an original system 

of ideology.” R.A. Childs in his foreword. 

 

    
 

65. RUSKIN, John: Diesem Letzten. Vier Abhandlungen über die ersten Grundsätze der 

Volkswirtschaft. Leipzig, verlegt bei Eugen Diederichs, 1902. Erschienen als 5. Band der 

deutschen Ruskin-Ausgabe. Kl. 8vo; 196, (2) Seiten; originaler roter Jugendstil-Pappband, 

Rücken etwas aufgehellt, leicht berieben und bestossen, Rücken und Deckel mit 

Jugendstilmotiven, passend gestaltete Vorsätze, Exlibris auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel, alle 

Seiten im oberen Rand mit floraler Jugendstilverzierung, innen sauber und frisch, ein gutes 

Exemplar.                    

                     110 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, erstmals 1862 unter dem Titel Unto this last in Buchform erschienen. 

John Ruskin (1819-1900) war britischer Schriftsteller, Maler, Kunsthistoriker und Sozialphilosoph. 

Nach erfolgreichen Jahren als Schriftsteller und Kunsthistoriker wurde er ab 1860 zu einem der 

entschiedensten Gegner des industriellen Kapitalismus in England. In mehreren Aufsätzen geißelte er 

die Viktorianische Gesellschaft im allgemeinen und die politische Ökonomie im besonderen, die 

unmoralischen Zustände in der Wirtschaft bedenkenlos zuzulassen.  



 

 

Sein Freund Thomas Carlyle schrieb ihm begeistert: „Ich las Ihre Artikel mit Wollust, mit Jauchzen 

und oftmals mit hellem Gelächter und Bravissimo-Rufen! Ein solches Ding plötzlich an einem Tag in 

eine halbe Million vernagelter britischer Hirnkasten geschleudert, wird viel Gutes tun.“ 

 

 

66. SAMUELSON, Paul Anthony: Volkswirtschaftslehre. Eine einführende Analyse. Köln, 

Bund-Verlag GmbH., 1952. Ein Band in gr. 8vo; XV, (1), 712 Seiten; blauer Originaleinband 

in Leinen, Rücken und Vorderdeckel mit Goldprägung, Einband stellenweise etwas berieben, 

Vorsätze leicht stockfleckig, Schnitt leicht angeschmutzt, einige Seiten mit unaufdringlichen 

Unterstreichungen, sonst sauber und frisch, guter Zustand.             

            90 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe. Das Werk erschien unter dem Titel Economics erstmals 1948 bei McCraw-

Hill in New York. Es wurde in den USA schnell zum am weitesten verbreiteten Lehrbuch und wurde 

in alle wichtigen Sprachen übersetzt. Kein volkswirtschaftliches Lehrbuch hat eine solch weltweite 

Verbreitung und so hohe Auflagen erfahren. 1970 erhielt Samuelson den Nobelpreis für 

Wirtschaftswissenschaften. 

 

   
 

67. SCHELLING, Thomas C.: The strategy of conflict. Cambridge, Massachusetts, Harvard 

University Press, 1960. One volume in 8vo; pp. VII, (3), 309, (1); original publisher’s cloth, 

spine ends slightly bumped, clean, black lettering to spine, faint signs of an erased name on 

front free endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.             

                     280 €

                     
First edition. Thomas C. Schelling (1921-2016), an American economist, was awarded the 2005 Nobel 

Memorial Prize in Economic Science “for having enhanced our understanding of conflict and 

cooperation through game theory analysis”. The philosophy of this book is that in the strategy of 

conflict there are enlightening similarities between, say, maneuvering in limited war and jockeying in 

a traffic jam, between the modern balance of terror and the ancient institution of hostages. (from 

preface) 

 

68. SCHUMPETER, Joseph: Kapitalismus, Sozialismus und Demokratie. Bern, Verlag A. 

Francke AG., 1946. Ein Band in 8vo; 488 Seiten; originaler brauner Verlagseinband in 

Leinen, oberes Kapital bestossen und leicht beschädigt, Rückenetikett mit Goldschrift, 

Einband sauber, Name auf fliegendem Vorsatz, blau-grauer Kopfschnitt, innen sauber und 

frisch, ein gutes Exemplar.         70 € 



 

 

Erste deutsche Ausgabe von Capitalism, Socialism and Democracy 1942. Dieses Spätwerk von J. 

Schumpeter (1883-1950) ist eine umfassende Auseinandersetzung mit den theoretischen Grundlagen, 

ökonomischen Bedingungen und politischen Erscheinungsformen des zeitgenössischen Sozialismus, 

verfasst aus einer Perspektive des tendenziellen Niedergangs kapitalistischer Wirtschafts- und 

Kulturformen. Lexikon ökonomischer Werke, S. 464    

 

    
 

69. SMITH, Adam: Untersuchung über die Natur und die Ursachen des Nationalreichthums. 

Aus dem Englischen der vierten Ausgabe neu übersetzt (von Christian Garve). Breslau und 

Leipzig, bey Wilhelm Gottlieb Korn, 1799. Drei Bände in 8vo; CLII, 460 S.; VIII, 702 S.; IV, 

474 S.; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln mit Lederecken, gering berieben, etwas 

Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägte Rückentitel und Bandnummern, Wappen-Exlibris auf der 

Innenseite der Vorderdeckel, keine Bibliotheksstempel, stellenweise leichte Bräunung, sonst 

innen frisch und sauber, sehr gute Exemplare.                                      

                      1400 € 
 

Zweite Ausgabe der zweiten deutschen Übersetzung. Die erste Übersetzung von 1776-78 war nicht 

erfolgreich. Erst mit der zweiten Übersetzung begann der Siegeszug dieses wichtigen Klassikers der 

wirtschaftswissenschaftlichen Literatur in Deutschland. Übersetzer war Christian Garve, Philosophie-

Professor in Leipzig und ein großer Bewunderer der schottischen Philosophen. Das Werk von Adam 

Smith basiert auf dem Grundgedanken des laissez faire und der Existenz einer natürlichen Ordnung 

und es empfiehlt, den Eigeninteressen der Individuen freien Lauf zu lassen, um so das Gemeinwohl zu 

maximieren. Menger Sp. 521, Kress B 3995, Humpert 12751 

 



 

 

   
 

70. (SOUTH SEA BUBBLE), (LAW, John): Het Groote Tafereel der Dwaasheid, 

vertoonende de opkomst, voortgang en ondergang der actie, bubble en windnegotie, in 

Vrankryk, Engeland, en de Nederlanden, gepleegt in den Jaare MDCCXX…(The great mirror 

of folly, showing the rise, progress and downfall of the bubble in stocks…in the year 1720). 

N.n., n.pl. 1720. One volume in folio; pp. (2), 25, (1), 52, 31, 8, 9; title in red and black, 74 

plates (including frontispiece) most of which are double-page or folding, 1 plate is in 

duplicate, verso of frontispiece repaired, a few plates frayed at fore-edge, one plate shaved at 

fore-edge. Contemporary calf, raised bands, spine very skillfully re-backed using the original 

spine strip, corners a bit bumped, spine gilt in compartments with gilt lettering, gilt border and 

gilt panel on covers with crown and drawer-handle tool at each corner, central gilt ornament, 

text pages with some browning or foxing, plates with light browning or foxing in outer 

margin, in all a very good copy.                

                                                                                                                                            5000 € 

 
First edition of the famous Great Mirror of Folly. This volume is a significant contribution to 

economic literature. Its bulk is made up largely of satirical plates, but its text also embraces the 

charters of important companies which were floated in various Dutch cities during the period of the 

bubble fever. According to Arthur Cole’s excellent survey The Great Mirror of Folly neither the 

textual material nor the engraved prints are always identical in individual issues, nor do they appear in 

the same sequence within the volume. In a sense, each copy of the Tafereel is unique. (Cole, p. 1f) 

Sperling 205, Kress 3211, Goldsmiths’ 5879, Sauer 5/1968: 1468 

 

 

71. STIGLER, George J.: Essays in the history of economics. Chicago and London, The 

University of Chicago Press, 1965. One volume in 8vo; pp. VIII, 391, (1); original publisher’s 

cloth, clean, very little bumped at spine ends, gilt lettering to spine, dust jacket price clipped 

and in near fine condition, inside clean and crisp, a near fine copy.                

            50 € 

 
First edition, first printing. George J. Stigler was one of the wider-ranging economists who has written 

extensively on industrial organization and public policy, economic theory, and the history of 

economics. The present volume consists of a selection of his essays in the history of economics, which 

he treats also as an attractive area for the study of the history and sociology of science. “Economics 

would never have been called the dismal science if there had been a nineteenth-century Stigler.” (from 

dust jacket) 

 



 

 

72.  TOBIN, James: Asset accumulation and economic activity. Reflections on contemporary 

macroeconomic theory. Chicago, The University of Chicago Press, 1980. One volume in 8vo; 

pp. XV, (1), 99, (9) blank; original publisher’s black cloth, clean, no rubbing or bumping, 

silver lettering to spine, dust jacket present and in perfect condition (mylar protected), name 

on front free endpaper, inside clean and crisp, a fine copy.      

            90 € 

 
First edition, first printing. This work is an expansion of James Tobin’s 1978 Yrjö Jahnsson lectures, 

with the addition of another lecture given in the same year to the British professional economics 

association. Tobin is concerned with two major issues of macroeconomics: the strength of automatic 

market forces in maintaining full employment equilibrium and the efficacy of government fiscal and 

monetary policies in stabilizing the economy. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

   
 

73. TOCQUEVILLE, Alexis de: De la démocratie en Amérique. Cinquième édition revue et 

corrigée. Tome premier – tome second. Paris, Librairie de Charles Gosselin, 1836. Two 

volumes small in 8vo ; pp. (4), I-XXIX, (30)-369, (1) ; pp. (4), 430, engraved and colored 

folding map ; contemporary half calf over marbled boards, minor rubbing, some gilding and 

gilt lettering to spines, marbled endpapers, bookseller label on front free endpaper, name on 

half titles, front and lower edge untrimmed, occasional mild foxing, a very good set.      

                     680 € 

 
Fifth edition, first published 1835. This is the first systematic and empirical study of the effects of 

political power on modern society (Nisbet). It established many of the fundamental concepts of 

sociology. Schumpeter refers to this book as “the finest flower of the period’s literature of political 

analysis” (p. 433). En français dans le texte 253 

 



 

 

   
 

74.  WALRAS, Léon: Éléments d’économie politique pure ou théorie de la richesse sociale. 

Deuxième édition, revue, corrigée et augmentée. Lausanne, F. Rouge ; Paris, Guillaumin ; 

Leipzig, Duncker & Humblot, 1889. One volume in 8vo; pp. XXIV, 523, (1), 6 folding tables; 

contemporary black half calf over green boards. Very little rubbed, some gilding and gilt 

lettering to spine, decorative endpapers, original printed wrappers bound in, first and last 

pages slightly browned, front and lower edge untrimmed, stamp on verso of title page, mild 

age-toning towards edges, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.            

                   1900 €

           
Second edition, first published in two parts 1874-77. In this work Walras continued and refined the 

work inherited from his father and was successful in developing the law of general equilibrium which 

made him famous. He was influenced by Cournot. This influence enabled him to combine a utility 

theory of value with a mathematically precise theory of market equilibrium. Einaudi 5966 

 

 

75. WALRAS, Leon: Theorie des Geldes. Die Stabilisierung des Geldwertes als das Problem 

von heute und vor 50 Jahren. Nebst einem dogmengeschichtlichen, historischen und 

darstellenden Teil herausgegeben, sowie übersetzt und erläutert von Dr. Richard Kerschagl 

und Stephan Raditz, Wien. Jena, Verlag von Gustav Fischer, 1922. Ein schmaler Band in 8vo; 

115, (1) Seiten mit 4 Falttafeln; bedruckte Originalbroschur, etwas gebräunt oder 

angeschmutzt mit Randläsuren, Kapitale berieben und mit Papierverlust, unbeschnitten, von 

den Rändern her gebräunt, handschriftliche Widmung der beiden Herausgeber auf Titel. 

                    120 € 

 
Erste deutsche Ausgabe, selten. Die französisch-sprachige Erstausgabe erschien 1886 unter dem Titel 

Théorie de la Monnaie. Léon Walras (1834-1910) war französischer Ökonom und unterrichtete von 

1870 bis 1892 an der Universität Lausanne. Seine Werke wurden beeinflusst von Cournot, Isnard und 

dem Mathematiker Poinsot. L. Walras gilt als einer der Begründer der Neoklassik. Kerschagl und 

Raditz haben ihre Arbeit in drei Teile eingeteilt: die Einleitung und Darstellung mit der 

dogmengeschichtlichen und historischen Entwicklung des Stabilisierungsproblems des Geldwertes, 

die Übersetzung der Théorie de la Monnaie von L. Walras und schließlich die Erläuterung und 

Klarstellung, sowie die schärfere Hervorhebung der im Walrasschen Buche behandelten Probleme. 

Sauer 5/1968: 2533 

 

 



 

 

76. WICKSELL, Knut: Value, Capital and Rent. With a foreword by Professor G.L.S. 

Shackle. London, George Allen & Unwin Ltd., 1954. One volume in 8vo; pp. 180; original 

publisher’s brown cloth, gilt lettering to spine, clean, spine ends slightly bumped, dust jacket 

unclipped and bumped at extremities, name on front free endpaper, two pages with markings 

in outer margin, else clean and crisp, a very good copy.             

                     120 € 

 
First edition in English. Über Wert, Kapital und Rente was Wicksell’s first important work and is still 

one of the most important. In it, he develops in outline a solution to the main problems of the pure 

theory of value and distribution, by means of consistent application of the marginal approach. Though 

Wicksell endevours to select and integrate the most valuable results of different theoretical schools, he 

bases his theories mainly on the works of Böhm-Bawerk and Menger. But in his methods Wicksell, 

himself a mathematician, follows Jevons and Walras – especially the latter. (from dust jacket) 

 

 

Xenophons ökonomisches Hauptwerk in 1. deutscher Ausgabe 
 

   
 

77. XENOPHON: Xenophontos Oikonomikos oder Xenophon vom Haus=Wesen, aus der 

Griechischen in die Teutsche Sprache übersetzet von Barthold Henrich Brockes, dem 

jüngeren. Mit einer Vorrede S.T. Herrn Jo. Alb. Fabriccii…, Hamburg, bey König und 

Richter, 1734. Ein Band in kl. 4to; Frontispiz, (18), 195, (1) Seiten; zeitgenössischer 

Pergamenteinband, leicht fleckig, Rückentitel in brauner Tinte z.T. verblasst, fliegender 

Vorsatz mit zeitgenössischen Anmerkungen in französischer Sprache, roter Schnitt, innen 

sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.               

                     990 €

                
 

Erste deutsche Ausgabe von Xenophons Oikonomikos. Diese Ausgabe zeichnet sich durch einen 

schönen Druck und eine gute Übersetzung aus. Der Übersetzer B.H. Brockes war ein bedeutender 

Jurist des 18. Jahrhundert. Xenophon zählte neben Platon und Aristoteles zu den griechischen 

Philosophen, die sich mit ökonomischen Fragen ihrer Zeit auseinander setzten. Er verfasste zwei 

Abhandlungen ökonomischen Inhalts: Vom Hauswesen und Wege zur Steigerung der Einkünfte von 

Attika. Vom Hauswesen ist Xenophons ökonomisches Hauptwerk. „Diese an wirtschaftlichen Details 

reiche Schrift bietet nicht nur wichtige Argumente für eine modernistische Deutung des 

Wirtschaftslebens, sondern gleicht auch merkantilistischen und kameralistischen Entwürfen für eine 

staatliche Förderung wirtschaftlicher Aktivität mit dem Ziel der besseren nationalen 

Selbstbehauptung“. (Schefold). Humpert 144 (dort fälschlicherweise 1723), Oncken S. 28-30, 

Breuer S. 12-13, Coquelin & Guillaumin II, 869-870, Blanqui II S. 41 ff. 

 

 

 



 

 

   
 

78. ZACHARIÄ, K.S.: Abhandlungen aus dem Gebiethe der Staatswirthschaftslehre. 

Heidelberg, Verlag von August Oßwald’s Universitäts-Buchhandlung, 1835. Ein Band in kl. 

8vo; VIII, 216 Seiten; Halbleder der Zeit über marmorierten Deckeln, Rücken auf 4 Bünden 

mit Rückenvergoldung und goldgeprägtem Rückenschild, etwas berieben und bestossen, 

oberes Kapital mit Abrieb, Exlibris auf Innenseite Vorderdeckel, grüner Schnitt, stellenweise 

(meist im Satzspiegel) gebräunt, sonst sauber und frisch, ein sehr gutes Exemplar.        

                   1000 € 

 
Erste Ausgabe, selten. Laut Roscher (S. 930-931) gehörte Karl Salomo Zachariä (von Lingenthal, 

1769-1843) zu denjenigen deutschen Juristen, welche an der Entwicklung deutscher 

Volkswirthschaftslehre mit Erfolg teilgenommen haben. In volkswirthschaftlichen Fragen stand 

Zachariä der Hauptsache nach auf dem Boden der Adam Smith’schen Lehre. Kress C 4070, Humpert 

8074, Menger Sp. 402, Sauer 5/1968: 1982, Mohl II, S. 525 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


